
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Language Access Agency Directory] 
This form contains a listing of each Language Access Coordinator who represents one of the thirty-nine (39) agencies presently identified by 
name in the DC Language Access Act of 2004 (“LAA”) and its regulations as a “covered entity with major public contact,” as well as each of 
the three Language Access Consultative Agencies. If you have specific questions, feedback or concerns for a particular agency regarding their 
implementation of the LAA and resources they have available, please feel free to contact the agency’s Coordinator. Feel free to also contact 
the Language Access Program at OHR if you have any questions regarding “language access” in the District of Columbia or regarding a 
particular District agency. The Program can be reached at (202) 727-4559. 
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COVERED ENTITIES WITH MAJOR PUBLIC CONTACT 

 
ABRA 

 
 
CFSA 

 
 

DBH 
 

 
DCHA 

 
 
 
DCHR 

 
 
DCLB 

 
 
 
DACL 

Agency Coordinator Contact Information 

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration 
Fred Moosally, Director 
fred.moosally@dc.gov 

 
Jackie Richardson 
Operations Manager 

2000 14th St., NW Suite 400 
South Washington, DC 
20009 

 
Jackie.Richardson2@dc.gov 
Office: (202) 442-4446 

Child and Family Services Agency 
Brenda Donald, Director 
Brenda.Donald@dc.gov 

 
Kwabena ‘KB’ Edwards 
Operations Supervisor 

200 I St., SE Washington, DC KwaBena.Edwards2@dc.gov 

20003 Office: 202-715-7814 

 Dr. Mary Campbell  Mary.campbell@dc.gov 

Department of Behavioral Health 
Tanya A. Royster, MD, Director 

Risk Manager & American with 
Disabilities (ADA) Coordinator 

 (202) 673-7690 

64 NY AVE  NE (2nd Floor)  
Washington, DC 20002 Deborah.Spencer@dc.gov 

tanya.royster@dc.gov 
Deborah Spencer  202-727-8946 

 Program Analyst   
 

DC Housing Authority 
Tyrone Garrett, Executive Director 
tyrone.garrett@dchousin.org 

Ken Slaughter 
Interim Language Access 
Coordinator 

  Anne Elliot 
  Senior Executive Vice President and 
  General Counsel 

1133 N. Capitol St, NE, Suite 
210 
Washington, DC 20002 

KSlaughter@dchousing.org 
202-535-2835 

     Aelliot@dchousing.org  
202-535-2835 

DC Human Resources 
Ventris Gibson, Director 
ventris.gibson@dc.gov 

 
Tannia Baqueiro 
Agency Training Coordinator 

 
1015 Half St, SE, 9th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20003 

 
Tannia.Baqueiro@dc.gov 
(202) 442-9700 
(202) 442-9704 

 
Office of Lottery and Charitable Games 
Beth Bresnahan, Executive Director 
beth.bresnahan@dc.gov 

 
Gwen Washington 
Director, Office of Resources 
Management 

 
2235 Shannon Place, SE 
Washington, DC 20020 

 
gwen.washington@dc.gov 
202-645-8959 

  
Sadia Siddiq Ferguson 

  
Sadia.Ferguson@dc.gov 
202-727-0374 (Direct) 

Department on Aging and Community Living Community Relations Specialist 500 K St. NE 202-724-5626 (Main Line) Laura Newland, Director  Washington, DC 20002  laura.newland@dc.gov Brett Bennett 
 brett.bennett1@dc.gov  Attorney Advisor 
 202-724-5626 (Main Line) 
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DCPL 
 
 
DCPS 

 
 
DCRA 

 
 
DGS 

 

 
DOEE 

 
 
DHCF 

 

DDOT 
 
 
DDS 

   

 
DC Public Library 
Richard Reyes-Gavilan, Executive Director 
Richard.Reyes-Gavilan@dc.gov 

 
Moneick Tabron 
Administrative Assistant 

 
1990 K St NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

 
Moneick.tabron@dc.gov 
(202) 727-1102 

DC Public Schools 
Lewis Ferebee, Chancellor 
lewis.ferebee@dc.gov 

 
Vicki Javier 
Language Access Specialist 

 
4400 Iowa Ave, NW, Ste 1242 
Washington, DC 20011 

 
vicki.de-javier@k12.dc.gov 
(202) 868-6508 

Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
Ernest Chrappah, Director 
Ernest.chrappah@dc.gov 

 
Cecilia Arce 
Customer Service/LA Coordinator 

 
1100 4th St. SW 
Washington, DC 20024 

 
cecilia.arce@dc.gov 
(202) 442-8799 

Department of General Services 
Keith A. Anderson, Director 
Keith.Anderson@dc.gov 

 
Venola L. Johnson, Esq., 
Training Specialist 

2000 14th Street, NW, 8th 
Floor 
Washington, DC 20009 

 
Venola.Johnson@dc.gov 
(202) 645-9286 

 
Department of Environment 
Tom Wells, Director 
tommy.wells@dc.gov 

Cheryl Randall-Thomas 
Customer Service Coordinator 

 
Jean Mitchell 
Deputy Director 
Operations Services Administration 

 

1200 First St. NE 
Washington, DC 20002 

 
cheryl.randall-thomas@dc.gov 
(202) 654-6016 
Jean.mitchell2@dc.gov 

Department of Healthcare Finance 
Wayne Turnage, Director 
wayne.turnage@dc.gov 

Surobhi Rooney 
Chief Compliance Officer 441 4th Street, NW, 900S, 

Washington, DC 20001 

surobhi.rooney@dc.gov 
(202) 442-5916 

District Department of Transportation 
Jeff Marootian, Director 
jeffrey.marootian@dc.gov 

 
Karen Randolph 
Program Analyst 

 
55 M St. SE, 7th Floor 
Washington, DC 20003 

 
Karen.randolph@dc.gov 
(202) 671-2620 

 
Department of Disability Services 
Andrew Reese, Director 
andrew.reese@dc.gov 

Grace Rupani 
ASL Interpreter 

 
Matthew Pouncey 

 
250 E ST SW, 6th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 

grace.rupani@dc.gov 
(202) 549 -1710 
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DHCD 

 
 
DHS 

 
 
DMV 

 

DOC 
 
 
DOES 

 
 
DCH 

 
 

DPR 
 
 
DPW 

 Staff Interpreter  

Department of Housing and Community 
Development 
Polly Donaldson, Director 
polly.donaldson@dc.gov 

Lesley M. Edmond, CPM 
Housing Compliance Officer 1800 MLK, Jr. Ave. SE 

Suite 253 
Washington, DC 20020 

Lesley.edmond@dc.gov 
202-442-7182 
202-279-0392 
202-615-5884 

 
Department of Human Services 
Laura Zeilinger, Director 
laura.zeilinger@dc.gov 

Jaime Holguin 
Special Emphasis Program 
Coordinator 

 
64 New York Ave. NE 
6th Floor 
Washington, DC 20002 

 
jaime.holguin@dc.gov 
(202) 671-4731 

Department of Motor Vehicles 
Gabriel Robinson, Acting Director 
gabriel.robinson@dc.gov 

 
Emeka Chinagorom 
Management Analyst 

 
95 M St. SW 
Washington, DC 20024 

 
Emeka.chinagorom@dc.gov 
(202) 729-7100 

Department of Corrections 
Quincy L. Booth, Acting Director 
quincy.booth@dc.gov 

 
Tamika Gittens 
Public Affairs Specialist 

 
2000 14th St. NW 
Washington, DC 20001 

 
tamika.gittens@dc.gov 
(202) 671-2816 

Department of Employment Services 
Dr. Unique N. Morris-Hughes, Director 
Unique.Morris-Hughes2@dc.gov 

 
Melinda Salinas 
Program Analyst 

 
4058 Minnesota Ave., NE 
Washington, DC 20019 

 
Melinda.salinas2@dc.gov 
(202) 698-4943 

 
DC Health 
LaQuandra S. Nesbitt,  MD, MPH, Director 
laquandra.nesbitt@dc.gov 

 
Ivan Torres 
Language Access Coordinator 

 

899 North Capitol St. NE #512 
Washington, DC 20002 

 
ivan.torres@dc.gov 
(202) 442-9412 (office) 
(202) 641-3065 (mobile) 

 
Department of Parks and Recreation 
Delano D. Hunter Sr. 
Delano.hunter@dc.gov 

 

Leo Albornoz 
Language Access Coordinator 

 

1275 First St NE, Washington, 
DC 20002 

 
leo.albornoz@dc.gov 
(202) 788-2240 (Direct) 
(202) 714-4712 (Cell) 

Department of Public Works 
Christopher Geldart 
Chris.Geldart@dc.gov 

 
Nancee Lyons 
Public Affairs Specialist 

 
2000 14th St. NW 
6th Floor 
Washington, DC 20009 

 
Nancee.Lyons@dc.gov 
(202)671-2637 
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DSLBD 
 
 
DYRS 

 
 
FEMS 

 
 
HSEMA 

 
 
MPD 

 
 
OAG- 
CSSD 

 
 
OAH 

 
 
OCP 

OHR 

   
Department of Small and Local Business 
Development 
Kristi C. Whitfield, Director 
Kristi.Whitfield@dc.gov 

 
Carolyn Smallwood 
Staff Assistant 

441 4th St. NW 
Suite 850N 
Washington, DC 20001 

carolyn.smallwood@dc.gov 
202-727-3900 

Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services 
Clinton Lacey 
clinton.lacey@dc.gov 

 
Harpreet Moore 
Investigator 

 
450 H Street, NW 
Washington DC 20001 

 
harpreet.moore@dc.gov 
(202) 576-8155 

 
Fire and Emergency Management Services 
Gregory Dean, Fire Chief 
gregory.dean@dc.gov 

 
Amy Mauro, Esq. 
Chief of Staff (Acting Language 
Access Coordinator) 

 
2000 14th St. NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20009 

Amy.Mauro@dc.gov 
(202) 715-7351 

Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency 
Dr. Christopher Rodriguez, Director 
chris.rodriguez@dc.gov 

Kim McCall 
Community Outreach Specialist 

2720 MLK, Jr. Ave. SE 
Washington, DC 20032 

kim.mccall@dc.gov 
(202) 481-3015 

Metropolitan Police Department 
Peter Newsham, Chief of Police 
peter.newsham@dc.gov 

 
Imhotep Newsome 
Language Access Program Manager 

 
300 Indiana Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20032 

imhotep.newsome@dc.gov 
(202) 727-3459 

 
Office of the  Attorney General - CSSD 
Karl A. Racine, Attorney General, Director 

 
Shirley L. Yates 
Training Coordinator 

 
 

441 4th St, NW, Ste 550N 
Washington, DC 20001 

 
shirley.yates@dc.gov 
202-724-2330 
202-585-0549 
Emily.charlap@dc.gov 
202-724-2414 

Karl.Racine@dc.gov Emily Charlap 
 Policy Analyst 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
Eugene A. Adams, OAH Chief Administrative Law 
Judge 
eugene.adams@dc.gov 

 
Joseph Mangan 
Paralegal Specialist/ LA Coordinator 

 
441 4th St, NW, 4th FL 
Washington, DC 20001 

 
Joseph.mangan@dc.gov 
(202) 478-9215 

Office of Contracting and Procurement 
George A. Schutter, Director 
george.schutter@dc.gov 

 
Cody Carpenter Leihgeber 
Public Information Officer 

441 4th St. NW 
Suite 700 South 
Washington, DC 20001 

Cody.Leihgeber- 
Carpenter@dc.gov 
(202) 442-4494 

Office of Human Rights 
Michelle Garcia, Interim Director 
Michelle.garcia2@dc.gov 

Priscilla Mendizábal 
Program Analyst 

441 4th St. NW 
Suite 570 North 
Washington, DC 20001 

priscilla.mendizabal@dc.gov 
(202) 727-0892 
Rosa.carrillo3@dc.gov 
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OP 

 
 
OPC 

 
 
OSSE 

 
 
OTA 

 
 
OTR 

 

OUC 

OZ 

 Rosa Carrillo 
Language Access Director 

(202) 727-3942 

Office of Planning 
Andrew Trueblood 
andrew.trueblood@dc.gov 

  Edward Giefer 
  Associate Director 

  1100 4th St. SW Ste E650 
Washington, DC 20024 

edward.giefer@dc.gov 
(202) 442-7629 

Office of the People’s Counsel 
Sandra Mattavous-Frye, People’s Counsel 
smfrye@opc-dc.gov 

  Barbara Burton 
Asst. People’s Counsel 1133 15th St. NW 

Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005 

 
bburton@opc-dc.gov 
(202) 261-1437 

Office of the State Superintendent of Education 
(OSSE) 
Hanseul Kang, State Superintendent of Education 
hanseul.kang@dc.gov 

 Elsa Teklehymanot 
Language Access Coordinator 1050 First St. NE, 3rd Fl 

Washington, DC 20002. 

 
elsa.Teklehymanot3@dc.gov 
(202) 727-8194 

Office of the Tenant Advocate 
Johanna Shreve, Director 
johanna.shreve@dc.gov 

  Manuel Bolanos 
Case Manager Specialist 

 

2000 14th St, NW Ste., 300N 
Washington, DC 20009 

 
manuel.bolanos2@dc.gov 
(202) 719-6560 

  Office of Tax and Revenue 
Jeffrey S. DeWitt, Chief Financial Officer 
Jeffrey.DeWitt@dc.gov 

Crystal Doolittle 
Supervisory Customer 
Service Specialist 
 
Warren Farrar 
Operations Manager 
 

 
1101 4th St. SW 
Washington, DC 20024 

crystal.doolittle@dc.gov 
(202) 442-6788 
 
warren.farrar@dc.gov 
202-442-6536 
 

 Office of Unified Communications 
Karima Holmes, Director 
karima.holmes@dc.gov 

 
Wanda Gattison 
Public Affairs Specialist 

 
2720 MLK, Jr. Ave. SE 
Washington, DC 20032 

Wanda.gattison@dc.gov 
(202) 730-0503 

Office of Zoning 
Sara Bardin, Director 
sara.bardin@dc.gov 

Zelalem Hill 
Special Assistant 

441 4th Street, NW 
(2nd Floor) 200 South 
Washington, DC 20001 

zelalem.hill@dc.gov 
(202)727-0312 
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LANGUAGE ACCESS CONSULTATIVE AGENCIES 
 

MOAA 
 

 
MOAPIA 

 
 

 
MOLA 

Agency Coordinator Contact Information 

 
Office on African Affairs 
Aly Kaba, Director 

 
Gelila Getaneh 
Language Access Program 
Coordinator 

 
2000 14th St., NW 
(4th Floor) 
Washington, DC 20009 

 
Gelila.Getaneh@dc.gov 
202-727-7995 

 
Office on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs 
Ben DeGuzman, Director 

Ngoc Trinh 
Director of Operations 
Language Access Coordinator 

441 4th St. NW 
Ste. 721 North 
Washington, DC 20001 

 
Ngoc.Trinh@dc.gov 
202-727-3120 

  
Ronal Avila 

 
 

2000 14th St. NW 
Suite 206 
Washington, DC 20009 

 
Ronal.Avila@dc.gov 
(202) 671-3005 

 
Angela.Gonzalez@dc.gov 
(202) 671-2824 
(202) 836-2865 

Office on Latino Affairs 
Language Access Coordinator 

Jackie Reyes, Director Angela Gonzalez 
 Language Access Monitor 
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